

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

v.

THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

**RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY OF  
PANEL'S INJUNCTION FOR THE 2024 ELECTIONS**

---

Janai S. Nelson

*Director-Counsel*

Samuel Spital

Leah C. Aden

Raymond Audain

John S. Cusick

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &

EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

40 Rector St, 5th Fl.

NY, NY 10006

David Cole

Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux

*Counsel of Record*

Patricia Yan

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

FOUNDATION

915 15th St., NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 457-0800

[acepedaderieux@aclu.org](mailto:acepedaderieux@aclu.org)

Ming Cheung

Davin Rosborough

Sophia Lin Lakin

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor

New York, NY 10004

Santino Coleman

Antonio L. Ingram II

I. Sara Rohani

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &

EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

700 14th St, Ste. 600

Washington, D.C. 20005

*Counsel for Plaintiffs the South Carolina Conference of the NAACP and Taiwan Scott*

(Counsel continued on following page)

John A. Freedman  
Elisabeth S. Theodore  
Stephen K. Wirth  
Gina M. Colarusso  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER  
LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

Cecillia D. Wang  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102

*Counsel for Plaintiffs the South Carolina  
Conference of the NAACP and Taiwan  
Scott*

Allen Chaney  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
P.O. Box 1668  
Charleston, SC 29413-0998

Jeffrey A. Fuisz  
Paula Ramer  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER  
LLP  
250 West 55th  
Street New York,  
NY 10019

Sarah Gryll  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER  
LLP  
70 West Madison Street, Suite 4200  
Chicago, IL 60602-4231

*Counsel for Plaintiffs the South Carolina  
Conference of the NAACP and Taiwan Scott*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Defendants Fail to Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits. .... 10

II. Neither *Purcell* nor the Balance of Equities Justifies A Partial Stay.....11

    A. The *Purcell* Principle Is Inapplicable Here and It Also Cuts Against a Stay. ....11

    B. The Balance of the Harms Weighs Against a Stay ..... 18

        1. Defendants fail to demonstrate any irreparable injury..... 19

        2. Plaintiffs and other voters will be irreparably harmed by a partial stay. .... 21

        3. A partial stay is against the public interest. .... 22

CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	21
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020).....	11
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n. v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , 357 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2892 (2022).....	11
<i>Bath Junkie Branson, L.L.C. v. Bath Junkie, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018).....	11
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	18
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:14-CV-852, 2018 WL 11393922 (E.D. Va. Aug. 30, 2018) .....	20
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	10
<i>Chem. Weapons Working Grp. (CWWG) v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 101 F.3d 1360 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 777 F. Supp. 471 (M.D. La. 1991).....	17
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	4, 10
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , No. 1:15-CV-399, 2018 WL 604732 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 26, 2018), <i>stay denied in relevant part</i> , 138 S. Ct. 974 (2018).....	20
<i>Goosby v. Town Bd. of Hempstead</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17

<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972) (Powell, J., in chambers) .....	9
<i>Green v. New Kent Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	18
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....	13
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 577 U.S. 1129 (2016).....	9
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:13-cv-949, 2016 WL 6920368 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 9, 2016) .....	22
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 984 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	3
<i>Large v. Fremont Cnty.</i> , No. 05-cv-0270, 2010 WL 11508507 (D. Wyo. Aug. 10, 2010).....	17
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004) (per curiam) .....	13
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	21, 22
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 567 U.S. 966 (2012).....	9
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring) .....	3, 4, 11, 12, 16
<i>Merrill v. People First of Ala.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 190 (2020).....	3, 11
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9, 11
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	22

<i>Personhuballah v. Alcorn</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d at 560 .....	22
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	1, 3, 4, 11, 16, 18
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	3, 11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	18, 19
<i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	21
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Supervisors of Brunswick Cnty.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 1513 (E.D. Va. 1992), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 984 F.2d 1393 (4th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Smith v. Beasley</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1174 (D.S.C. 1996).....	16, 18
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	18
<i>United States v. Osceola Cnty.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (M.D. Fla. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 23A814, 2024 WL 1163923 (U.S. Mar. 19, 2024) (Barrett, J., concurring) .....	9
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	19
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 914 (2019).....	9, 21
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 658 (1926).....	9

<i>Wallace v. House</i> , 377 F. Supp. 1192 (W.D. La. 1974), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 515 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	16
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	18
<i>Williams v. City of Dall.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1317 (N.D. Tex. 1990) .....	17
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979).....	8
<i>Winston–Salem/Forsyth Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Scott</i> , 404 U.S. 1221 (1971).....	3, 8
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 577 U.S. 1125 (2016).....	9
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n</i> , Nos. 2021-1193, 2021-1198, 2021-1210, 2022 WL 110261 (Ohio Jan. 12, 2022) .....	13
<b>State Statutes</b>	
H. 4285, 124th Gen. Assemb. Sess. (S.C. 2021) .....	7
S.C. Code Laws § 2-1-180.....	7
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed.R.App.P. 10(a) .....	15
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
S.C. Const. Article IV, § 19 .....	7
U.S. Const. Article I, § 2, cl. 2.....	20
U.S. Constitution.....	4, 18, 22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Amicus Br. of Pol. Sci. Professors, <i>Alexander</i> , No. 22-807 (U.S. August 18, 2023).....	4
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>Alexander</i> , No. 22-807 (U.S. Oct. 11, 2023) .....	10

S.C. Election Comm’n, *News & Press Releases, Special Election Results* (last updated November 27, 2023), .....17

S.C. Election Comm’n, *News & Press Releases, U.S. House of Representatives District 1 Special Election* (last updated May 7, 2013).....17

S.C. Election Comm’n, *News & Press Releases, U.S. House of Representatives District 5 Special Election* (July 16, 2017).....17

S.C. Off. Governor, *Gov. Henry McMaster Calls General Assembly Back for Extra Session*, (May 12, 2023),.....7
